Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
a

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01779190

Name of Company

(a) Focus (DIY) Limuted

We,

Simon Allport, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Thomas Andrew Jack, 100 Barbiroll Sqguare, Manchester, M2 3EY

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under section 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 6 January 2015

to 27 March 2015

Signed \ Date 30Apnl 2015

o~

Presenter’s name,
address and reference

(f any}

A\
N

TR

29/05/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

"Q47B2JUA"
Qia 13/05/2015 #119
COMPANIES HOUSE




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 161 333 3000
? 10Q Barbroll Square Fax +44 161 333 3001
Manchester &y com

Building a better M2 38Y

working world

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 30 Apnil 2015
Ref CR/SA/CBITWR/RD/NWM?1139/PCF/D21 1

Direct ine 0181 333 2902
Direct fax 0161 333 3008

Pleasa ask for Rhys Davenport

Dear Sir or Madam

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’)

In accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, on
26 October 2012 the Company moved from Administration into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation {‘{CVL' or
‘Liguidation’) with Thomas Jack and | appointed as Joint Liqguidators

In accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the final meetings of the members and
creditors were heid on 27 March 2015 at 11 00am and 19 30am respectively at the offices of Ernst &
Yeoung LLP, 100 Barbrrolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY The purpose of these meetings was to provide
an account of the winding up of the Company

The meetings were a statutory formality and no further information was gven, other than that provided in
our report dated 23 January 2015 No rescluttons were proposed for the meetings and no quorum was
present

This final progress report covers the period 6 January 2015 to 27 March 2015 {"the Period') and shouid
be read In conjunction with my previous reports 1n the Liquidation dated 12 December 2013,
17 December 2014 and 23 January 2015

We are required to provide certain information about the Company and the Former Joint Liguidators in
accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ('the Rules’} This information can be
found at Appendix A of this report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the Period

26 October 2012 to 27 March 2015 1s enclosed at Appendix B

Background

The Company was the sole trading company within a group operating in DIY and gardening retail,
trading from 177 stores natonally

The Company entered into Administration on 5 May 2011, with Thomas Jack, Alan Hudson and myself
appointed as Joint Administrators  On entering CVL, the Administration closed on 26 Octaber 2012 The
Joint Administrators sought and received from the Company's creditors, discharge from liability of office

The UK hiem Erast & foung LLP s 2 hmeted llabuhty partnershlp registered in England and 'Wates with registered number OC300001 and 15 3 member fire of Ernst 3 Young Global Limited A hist
ol members names s avaiatle for ngpection at L More London Place London SE1 2AF the Hirm s principat place of busingss and reqisterad office Ernst & Young LLP 15 a muitl disciptindry
practice and 1s authorised and requiated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England ind »dales the Soficitars Requiation Authority and other requiators Further details can te fpund at
hitp /e Ly com/URzen/Home/Leg 1t




Building a better
working world

Summary of progress during the Period

Assets realised

As noted in my previous report dated 23 January 2015, no assets remained to be realised by the
Company during the Perod

Liabilities discharged

As noted in my previous report dated 23 January 2015, no habiities remained to be discharged by the
Company dunng the Penod

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

GMAC Commercial Finance Limited ((GMAC') and Bank of Scotland plc (‘BoS') provided a revolving
credit faciity to the Company and the wider Focus group and are the Company’s first-ranking secured
lenders The total amounts owing to them as at 5 May 2011 was £32 2m GMAC and BoS have been
repaid In full

FLP3 Limited (‘'FLP3'), the Company's second-ranking secured creditor, had total amounts owing to It at
the date of appointment of Joint Administrators of £214 7m (before the application of any relevant
charges or fees) Distributions of £65 4m have been made to date in the Administration and Liquidation
periods, with no further distrnbutions made dunng the Pernod The total reahsations available for
distribution to FLP3 were significantly less than the amount owed to them by the Company at the date of
appointment of the Joint Administrators

There was a further class of secured creditors to the Company in the form of mezzanine noteholders, ‘
whose secunty was subordinated to FLP3's secured debt No funds were available for distnbution to the \
mezzanine debt holders under their secunty !
|
|

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims relating to employee arrears of pay and holiday totalling £1 5m were repatd In
full during the Admiristration

Non-preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescnibed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003 and applied to this Liquidation

The Prescribed Part was distributed to the Company’s non-preferential creditors on 4 June 2014 The
value of the Prescribed Part was the maximum of £600,000 (before associated costs of dealing with the
Prescribed Part) and represented a dividend rate of 0 07 pence in the pound

Following expiration of Prescribed Part distnbution cheques on 4 December 2014, six months from the
date of iIssue, unclaimed dividends totalling £5,698 34 were paid into the Insolvency Services Account
(ISA) on 23 January 2015 and can be claimed by contacting The Insolvency Service at Estate Accounts
& Insolvency Practitioner Services, Unclaimed Monies Team, PO Box 3680, Birmingham, B2 4UY




Building a better
working world

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, notice that there would be no further
dividend to creditors of the Company was enclosed in my previous report dated 23 January 2015

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed by the secured creditors and the preferential creditors of
the Company, on the basis of ime preperly incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their teamn in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators incurred total ime costs of £965,149 (including costs of dealing with the Prescribed
Part} dunng the Liguidation An analysis of time costs and disbursements for the Company I1s attached
at Appendix C to this report At Appendix D there 1s a statement of the Joint Liquidators’ palicy in relation
to charging time and disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ statement of dishursements incurred

During the Liquidation, expenses totalling £9,800 plus VAT were incurred The expenses can be
summansed as follows

Type of expense Incurred (E) Paid (£) Qutstanding (£)
Category 1 expenses 695 47 695 47 NIL
Category 2 expenses Postage and printing 9,104 79 9,104 79 NIL
Total 9,800.26 9,800.26 NIL

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include elements
of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the secured and
preferential creditors as If they were remuneration It is our policy, 1n line with Staterment of insolvency
Practice No 9, to seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn and this has
now been obtained and disbursements now drawn

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 4 127 to 4 131 of the Insolvency Act
1986 Further imformation 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals' publication 'A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Insoivency Practitioners Association at hitp /fwww insolvency-practiioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’), or I1s avatlable in hard copy upon request from the Former
Joint Liguidators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court If creditors consider the costs to be excessive Further information is
provided at Appendix E




EY :

Building a better
working world

Summary of future actions

Following the conclusion of the final meetings and filing of our final return and account with the Registrar
of Comparies we vacated office on 27 March 2015 as all matters were completed n the Liquidation In

approximately three months' time the Company will be deemed to be dissolved by the Registrar of
Companies

I trust that this report 1s sufficient for your purposes, If you have any queries in this matter please contact
my colleague Rhys Davenport on 0161 333 2902

Yours faithfully
DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

S Allport
Former Joint Liquidator

Enc Appendix A — Information about the Company and the Joint Liguidators

Appendix B -~ Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments account for the period from
26 October 2012 to 27 March 2015

Appendix C — Joint Liquidators’ tme costs and disbursements for the period from
26 Qctober 2012 to 27 March 2015

Appendix D — Joint Liguidators' policy on fees and disbursements

Appendix E — Creditors’ nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses or
to challenge a Liquidators remuneration

S Allport and T A Jack are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (*Personal Data") We may Process Personal Data in vanous jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professtonai regulations including {withaut imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix A

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’)

Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the Company

Registered number
Full names of the Joint Liquidators

Joint Liguidators' address

Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators
Details of any changes of Liguidator

Date of vacation of office of the Joint Liquidators

clfo Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbriolh Square,
Manchester, M2 3EY

01779190

Simon Allport and Thomas Andrew Jack
Ernst & Young LLP

100 Barbirolll Square

Manchester

M2 3EY

26 October 2012

None

27 March 2015

Any of the functions to be performed or powers executed by the Joint Liguidators’ may be carried
out/exercised by any of them acting alone or by any of them acting severally




Building a better
working world

Appendix B

Focus {DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 26 October 2012 to
27 March 2015

Stamment of
m A wmated
to |Receipin ang payrmants aceount 3 [4 [ € 3
4 October 2012 8 October 2013 22 Octobar 1014 8 lanuary 2015
L L] L] o
18 Octobar 2013 25 Octaber 2014 % January 2013 27 Msrch 2018 Towl
12 Recaipts
Nan rading recalpts
12,537 342 44+ Agmenntizhon suphe 12 53T U2 44 12 537 342 44
Rates retund 168 847 08 3531 20 101034 735 288 82
Motwh held wilh fciity sgent 21848500 218 485 00
Aank interest 106 271 55 28 528 34 821 18 132427 05
Propaymanis and othe sasets 483818 85033 1 2267358 117 545 00
Mmcetiarecus secmpty 48 587 97 0 597 3T
Pre-Agmunistration mon.es - 847U 25477 24
nsurance reluno 290175 299178
Ceblors not subject to Axed charges 135 40 P4 56 230 08
Totat 12 887 D34 80 178 183 44 210400 13 115839 13
Total receipts 12,807 (34 60 178 185 44 W 438 M 1115850 13
12 Paymeanis
Nan trading payments
Adrmusiraiors heas 500 000 DG 820 305 50 * 220 305 50
Lgudsiors loes 908 725 03 9872303
Legal lens 225 470 00 5408 85 41687 52 314 55525
Prescnbed Part costs 2724570 2724570
Corporation Tax payment W02 5569 14 76 531 34
Proletsional fees 25 425 52 2543552
Sundry expenses 3347 6 22 005 04 251352488
Glorage charges 21149 75189 20 384 85 FER{L 2]
Uuldies paymant 11 044 95 11044 85
Liguacialons osbury armants 98028 9 800 26
Unclaimed drudend chaques seni ta 1ISA 5872 64 567264
AdMHUSTTMoN disbuTy ements 291 88 2368
Pubfic notices. 50 78 50 15300
Bank ghamges B I 48 1Q 60 G4
5A e 2518 2575
Total TI2CBI6S 81802 01 1922874 2756 830 67
Disributions
Secured cregitory 2 800 000 00 8 200 000 09 1443 338 00 10 243 338 00
34 Pres¢ribed Pad distrbution N560248 215 502 48
Total 600 00O QO A51388140 1443 338 00 10 559 028 48
Tokat payments 13205185 8 8)7 295 27 Aaze o n 13215859 13
Balancesin hand ——————
Notes
1 This raceigts and payments 3cCount i hown nat of VAT
1 This reGepts and payMenis SCOUNE ha been Pregasd on @ cash bakis and does Nt 7ebect debts nat yal collected nor hatsities not yef pad
3 Prescnbag Par set at the maximum imi allowed par saction 1764 Insohency Act 1085
4 Tha amoutt pasd Lo uasacucdd Sredion by wiue af U appicatin ol the Prescnbad Prac was £315 802 28
Statement of ARy S3IMATAE 10 TeaksE COluMN 5 2 1t of of y Practic# 7 Mo Statement of A%ars 1y requited 10 the Liquidatan
Estimated ta reatise wlues have bean Inken at the dats of appantmant of Lhe Jont Liguiaaion




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix C

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 26 October 2012 to 27 March 2015

Partner / Asalstant Senlor Total Average hourly
Diractor Director Executlve Execulive Analyst hours Timae cost rate
£ £
Job acceptance & sirategy 20 50 - o 3,205 458
Immediate tasks 20 205 25 9,605 427
Bank & statutory reportng 05 %5 443 928 - 1834 58,371 39
Property 425 56 8 70 738 1008 2807 81,164 289
Deblors . - ao 80 2,785 348
QOther assata . - 40 . 40 1280 20
Tradng 0S5 45 o 11,835 332
Retention of title 40 205 50 215 292 802 21,514 268
Creditors 747 3650 ar 4 4917 1,071 2 20500 476 888 233
Investigations 40 60 100 200 7730 387
Legal 53ues 52 410 240 70 772 28,177 339
Employee matters 10 185 - 524 08 1037 25 517 246
Accounting & admnstration 7o 23] 1380 981 2417 5536 139,881 252
Statulory duties 290 208 324 170 98 9 38,152 366
VAT & taxation 195 136 142 180 689 134 2 44,738 333
Other matters 55 350 20 40 46 5 18,708 402
Total hours 2469 867 7 342 8 876 & 1,570 6 3,704 6
Tima costs (£) 137,548 285,949 118,877 209,838 214,839 965,149
R
Average hourly rate (£) 557 428 3 239 137 281
£
Category 1 disbursements 695 47
Category 2 disbursements 910479
Total disbursements 9,800 28
—
Effective Effective Effectlve
rata from | rate from | rate fram
Currant charge out ratea Grade 1 July 201411 July 2013]1 July 2012
Restructuring
Partner 630-895 600 - B5Q 570 810
Cirector 515-855 480 815 465 - 775
Assistant Director 450-675 430 - 585 410 610
Senwor Executve 350-460 335 440 320 - 420
Executive 250-340 185 - 325 230 - 310
Anatyst 140-240 135 - 285 130 280
Intern 105 25 100 20-95
Assurance
Executive - 255 - 380
Tax
Pariner 1070-1290 ¢ 825 1170 ] 925- 1115
Drector 905-1 280 820 - 965 B850 - 1115
Assistant Dwector 735-1 045 665 - 945 545 900
! Manager 620-775 565 705 420 - 670
Exgcutve 370-570 33% 520 35 495
‘ Analyst 85350 105- 315 65 - 395
‘ Intern - 20 25




EY Appendix D

Building a better
working world

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ policy on fees and disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
should be fixed on the basis of ime properly spent by the Joint Liguidators and thewr staff in attending
to matters arsing in the Liguidation

The Joint Liguidators have engaged a manager and cther staff to work on the cases The work
required I1s delegated to the most appropnate levei of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual’s expernience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Work carned
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Liquidators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a separate tme code
estabhshed for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod 1s shown below,
as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates,
if hourly rates have increased over the pertod covered by this report  Time 1s recorded in units of six
minutes

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to
an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insclvent’s assets without
approval In line with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as required to
support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements compnise payments made by the office holders' firm which include |
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the creditors

as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of

disbursement befare they are drawn




EY Appendix E

Building a better
working world

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or disbursements or
to challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4.49E Creditors’ request for further information
1) If
a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)
I a secured creditor, or

I an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

b) with the permission of the court upon an applicaticn made within the period mentioned in
paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnhing to the liguidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out In 3 progress report In accordance with Rule 4 49B{1)(e) or (f) (Including by
virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in a draft repart under Rule 4 490, the iquidator must, within 14 days
of recelpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in
respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108
which (in either case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
2) The period referred to in paragraph (1}a) and (b) 1s
a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t is required by Rule 4 108, and
b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case
3) The hguidatar complies with this paragraph by either
a} praviding all of the information asked for, or
b} so far as the liquidator considers that
I the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

n disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, or

m the iquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiaiity in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation
4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of
a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not prowviding all of the information asked for, or
b} the exprry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

o

5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Ruie
4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

6) This Rule does not apply where the iiquidator 1s the official recerver



£Y

Building a better
working world

4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Apphcation may be made on the grounds that
{a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
{b) the bas:s fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph(b), inappropriate

(18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, In a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the apphcant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
Remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
apphcation, but t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s without
notice to any other party

if the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence which the
appiicant intends to adduce in support of it

4) f the court considers the application to be weil-founded, it must make one or more of the
follawing orders

a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge,

b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not
being expenses of the hquidation,

e) an order that the hquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration ar expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c)
may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the hquidation

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the
terms of Crown Copyright Guidance 1ssued by HMSO



